

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
AFL-CIO, LOCAL 2384; et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX, et al.,

Defendants/ Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-19-0143-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0027

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2014-011778

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Colin F. Campbell (004955)
Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Hayleigh S. Crawford (032326)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
ccampbell@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com
hcrawford@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants/ Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Absent an express right to include accrued leave cashouts in pension calculations under the Charter, neither <i>Yeazell</i> nor the Pension Clause apply.	1
A. <i>Yeazell</i> and the Pension Clause protect only the terms and benefits provided in the Charter.	1
B. Unlike the pension cases the members cite, the Charter does not explicitly authorize pension spiking.	4
II. Past practice does not give the members an independent vested right to retirement benefits protected by the Pension Clause.	6
A. The Charter controls what is and is not compensation for pension purposes.	6
B. The Court should not follow outlier decisions from Washington, a state without a pension clause.	10
III. The City’s revised regulations do not impact any vested rights.	11
A. The Pension Clause protects retirement benefits, not employment benefits generally.	12
B. General employment benefits are protected by ordinary contract principles, not the Pension Clause.	14
C. Under ordinary contract law, employees do not vest in leave benefits until they are earned.	15

D. The City’s revised administrative regulations do not impact any benefits previously accrued.16

IV. The City’s treatment of other fringe benefits does not affect the pensionability of retirement leave cashouts.17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. City of Tempe</i> , 129 Ariz. 273 (App. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Bennett v. Beard</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 534 (1976)	13, 15
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 847 P.2d 440 (Wash. 1993)	10
<i>City of Countryside v. City of Countryside Police Pension Bd. of Tr.</i> , 122 N.E.3d 297 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Cross v. Elected Officials' Ret. Plan</i> , 234 Ariz. 595 (App. 2014)	2, 7, 9, 14
<i>Fields v. Elected Officials' Ret. Plan</i> , 234 Ariz. 214 (2014)	2, 5
<i>Fund Manager, Pub. Safety Pers. Ret. Sys. v. Phoenix Police Dep't Pub. Safety Pers. Ret. Sys. Bd.</i> , 151 Ariz. 487 (App. 1986)	16
<i>Gilmore v. City of Mattoon</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2019 WL 5205476 (Ill. App. Ct. Oct. 16, 2019)	12
<i>Hall v. Elected Officials' Ret. Plan</i> , 241 Ariz. 33, 8 (2016)	5, 16, 17
<i>Holland v. City of Chicago</i> , 682 N.E.2d 323 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	6

* This table does not include the historical statutes cited in the table on pages 4-5.

<i>Kendall v. Malcolm</i> , 98 Ariz. 329 (1965).....	9
<i>Kranker v. Levitt</i> , 327 N.Y.S.2d 259 (Sup. Ct. 1971).....	10
<i>Kranker v. Levitt</i> , 281 N.E.2d 840 (N.Y. 1972).....	10
<i>Matthews v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 51 N.E.3d 753 (Ill. 2016).....	3
<i>Noel v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.</i> , 445 P.3d 626 (Cal. 2019).....	7
<i>Norton v. Ariz. Dep’t of Public Safety Local Ret. Bd.</i> , 150 Ariz. 303 (1986).....	4
<i>Paddock v. Brisbois</i> , 35 Ariz. 214 (1929).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Peters v. City of Springfield</i> , 311 N.E.2d 107 (1974).....	13, 16
<i>Pisani v. City of Springfield</i> , 73 N.E.3d 129 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Rose v. City of Hayward</i> , 179 Cal.Rptr. 287 (Ct. App. 1981).....	7
<i>Smith v. City of Phoenix</i> , 175 Ariz. 509 (App. 1992).....	15
<i>Thurston v. Judges’ Ret. Plan</i> , 179 Ariz. 49 (1994).....	5
<i>Underwood v. City of Chicago</i> , 84 N.E.3d 420 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017).....	2, 3
<i>Wade v. Ariz. State Ret. Sys.</i> , 241 Ariz. 559 (2017).....	5, 6

Yeazell v. Copins,
98 Ariz. 109 (1965).....4, 17

Constitutional & Charter Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. XXV1
Ariz. Const. art. XXIX, § 11, 2, 3
Phoenix City Charter ch. XXIV, art. II, § 36.....7

Other Authorities

Administrative Regulation 2.1812, 16, 17, 18
Administrative Regulation 2.44112, 16, 17
